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USER MANUAL - STRIP CUT SHREDDER

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
- HOW TO USE YOUR SHREDDER
1. Read all instructions and warnings in this manual and on the 

shredder before use.
2. Do not use the shredder near water or humidity.
3. Do not place the shredder near or above a heat source.
4. Only use the shredder with the supplied power cord. 
5. Do not place the shredder where people may trip over or walk 

on the cord. Do not let anything to rest on the power cord. 
6. Make sure the power cord is not damaged in any way and that 

the socket is properly functioning.
7. Do not use an extension cord in use with the shredder.
8. Place the shredder close to the socket and make sure it is 

easily accessible.
9. Do not use the cutting mechanism if the waste basket is not 

installed.
10. Do not use the shredder if the waste basket is full.
11. 

removing parts there is a risk of contact with dangerous parts 
or situations. This violates the warranty and therefore not 
permitted.

12. :redderhs eht gulpnU 

13. All shredders have very sharp, exposed blades on the 
underneath. Please handle with care when mounting the 
shredder on to the waste basket.

14. Unplug the shredder and take it back to the point of purchase:
A) If the shredder has been in contact with any petroleum based 

 

C) If the shredder has been in contact with water or rain.
D) If the shredder has been damaged in any kind of way.
E) If the shredder does not operate normally when all 

 instructions are followed.
15. Keep out of reach of children and persons with reduced 

physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge. Children shall not play with the shredder.

16. The shredder should be operated only with an operator in 
attendance.

17.  yam os gnioD .sepolevne delaes derhs ot tpmetta reveN 
damage the shredder. Always remove and unfold envelope 
contents completely before attempting to shred. NEVER shred 
envelopes, labels or anything with glue or any sticky substance 
as this will lead to paper jams.

18. It is normal for residual lubricant in the motor to burn off during 

notice a slight burning odour or the presence of small wisps of 

using the shredder. If the symptom continues to occur after 
repeated use, please take it back to the point of purchase.

 WARNINGS

NEVER use any aerosol-based products, petroleum based or 
 ammable oils or lubricants in or around the shredder. 

 

 

 

 

 STOP USE IMMEDIATELY
1. If the shredder blades or paper guides become bent or 

damaged in shape or form.
2. If the shredder blades become clogged with paper.
3. If the shredder motor makes loud and / or irregular noises 

during operation. 

 gnidecerp eht fo yna htiw redderhs ruoy etarepo ot gniunitnoC 
conditions could be potentially dangerous.

SPECIFICTIONS & FUNCTIONS
model:  
security level 
shred type & size: 

media type: 
entry width: 
duty cycle: 
automatic on/off: 

 
DIN 66399: 1
strip cut 6 mm

credit card
220 mm
2 min on / 40 min off
+

reverse function: +
accepts credit cards: +

machine size: 392 × 142 × 326 mm
basket volume: 10 L
unit weight: 1.5 kg
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1. Cutting head
2. Waste basket
3. Paper entry
4. Credit Card entry
5. Functions:

REVERSE

OFF

AUTO = ON / READY

CREDIT CARD

SETUP INSTRUCTIONS & FEEDING THE PAPER
1. Unpack the shredder and set it upright on a horizontal surface.
2. Put the plug in the socket.
3. Move the switch to AUTO - the shredder is ready for use.
4. Feed the paper into the paper entry.
5. If you want to stop shredding the paper, please set it to 

REVERSE. The machine will reverse the paper automatically.

HELPFUL USER TIPS 
1. Clearing a jam. If paper is not inserted properly into the 
shredder, or if the sheet capacity is exceeded, a jam may result. Move 
the switch to the REVERSE position and remove the excess paper 
from the top and pull it out. TO PREVENT ANY INJURIES, DO NOT 
PLACE YOUR HANDS NEAR THE FEED OPENING. Once the paper 
is cleared, normal shredding operation can resume. If the shredder 
jams while in reverse, press the switch to the AUTO position and let 
shredder run to clear the jammed paper. If jam does not clear, slide the 
switch back and forth between the REVERSE and AUTO until the jam 
is cleared. If the jam cannot be cleared following this procedure, unplug 
the shredder and carefully remove the jammed paper manually. Do not 
come too close to the very sharp, exposed blades on the underneath. 
2. Overheat protection. This shredder is designed for short 
operations. If your shredder runs 2 minute, the machine shuts off 
automatically for 40 minutes and must cool down before it is ready to 
resume operation. 
In case of overheating the machine will automatically shut off and all 
functions will cease in order to protect the motor. Turn off and unplug 
the shredder from the socket. Allow enough time for the motor to 
cool down. The shredder will not resume normal function until the 
temperature of the motor cools down to a safe temperature. Once cool, 
plug the shredder back into the socket, turn the shredder back on and 
resume normal operation. Make sure to empty the waste basket to 
avoid overloading the basket and damaging the cutting mechanism.
3. Emptying basket. Always switch the shredder off and unplug 
the power cord from the socket before cleaning it, moving it, or 
emptying the waste basket. Always keep the waste basket empty so 
that the shredder’s output is not blocked. Never let the waste basket 
become too full. This will lead to shredded material being pulled back 
up into the shredder and cause jams.
4. Staples and paperclips. Although our shredders are safe 
to shred the occasional standard staple, you should remove them 
if possible. Also, industrial or non-standard, large size staples must 
be removed. Paperclips should not be shredded at any time, as they 
signifi cantly reduce the life of the shredder. Please remove staples and 
paperclips from paper before shredding.

HOW TO MAINTAIN YOUR SHREDDER
Use shredder lubricant sheets regularly
• Only use shredder lubricants sheets speciacally designed for 

your shredder.
• NEVER use spray lubricants.
• Follow the directions on the shredder lubricant sheets.
• Do not touch the cutting surface.
• Continue to recycle waste paper in a normal manner.

When using shredder lubricant sheets 
Follow the instructions of the lubricant sheets. We would like to 
advise you to never tear or open a shredder lubricant sheet. Please, 
empty the waste basket prior to use. Shred one shredder lubricant 
sheet at a time by feeding the sheet in the paper entry, as stated in 
this instruction. After shredding the lubricant sheet run the shredder 
in reverse for 10 seconds for optimal performance. Align the fi rst 
lubricant sheet to the left of the shredder throat. The next time you use 
a shredder lubricant sheet align the sheet to the right of the shredder 
throat. Continue to alternate between aligning the sheets to the left and 
right to ensure the entire cutting mechanism remains well lubricated. 
Re-lubricate your shredder to maintain maximum performance.

 DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS
This recycling logo informs the fi nal user that it’s forbidden to depose 
the shredder as general garbage waste. If you don’t want the shredder 
anymore you should return it to the distributor or check with your local 
authority for recycling advice.
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MANUEL UTILISATEUR - DESTRUCTEUR  COUPE DROITE 

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITÉ IMPORTANTES
- COMMENT UTILISER VOTRE DESTRUCTEUR
1. Lisez tous les avertissements et instructions contenus dans ce 

manuel et sur le destructeur avant utilisation.
2.  N’utilisez pas le destructeur à proximité d’eau ou d’humidité.
3.  Ne placez pas le destructeur à proximité ou au-dessus d’une 

source de chaleur.
4.  Utilisez le destructeur uniquement avec le cordon d’alimentation 

fourni. 
5.  Ne placez pas le destructeur dans un lieu où des personnes 

pourraient trébucher dessus ou marcher sur le cordon. Ne 
laissez rien appuyer sur le cordon d’alimentation. 

6.  Assurez-vous que le cordon d’alimentation ne soit pas 
endommagé et que la prise fonctionne correctement.

7.  N’utilisez pas de rallonge avec le destructeur.
8.  Placez le destructeur à proximité de la prise et assurez-vous 

qu’elle soit facilement accessible.
9.  N’utilisez pas la tête de coupe si le bac n’est pas installé.
10.  N’utilisez pas le destructeur si le bac n’est pas plein.
11.  Faites réparer votre déchiqueteuse par un personnel qualifi é. 

En ouvrant ou en retirant des pièces, vous courrez le risque 
d’être exposé à des pièces ou situations dangereuses. Cette 
action est interdite car elle viole la garantie.

12.  Débranchez le destructeur :
A)  Avant de vider le bac.
B)  Avant de nettoyer ou de ranger votre déchiqueteuse.

13. Toutes les déchiqueteuses disposent de lames tranchantes 
et visibles sur l’envers. Veuillez procéder avec soin lors du 
montage de le destructeur sur le bac.

14.  Débranchez le destructeur et rapportez-la au point de vente :
A) Si le destructeur a été en contact avec des huiles ou 

lubrifi ants infl ammables ou à base de pétrole.
B) Si le cordon d’alimentation ou la fi che est endommagé(e).
C) Si le destructeur a été en contact avec de l’eau ou de la 

pluie.
D) Si le destructeur a été endommagée.
E) Si le destructeur ne fonctionne pas normalement, même 

lorsque toutes les instructions sont suivies.
15. Tenir hors de la portée des enfants et des personnes dont les 

capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou 
manquant d’expérience et de connaissances. Les enfants ne 
doivent pas jouer avec le destructeur.

16. Le destructeur doit être manipulée uniquement en présence 
d’un opérateur.

17. Ne tentez jamais de déchiqueter des enveloppes scellées : 
cette opération pourrait endommager le destructeur. Retirez 
et dépliez toujours complètement le contenu d’une enveloppe 
avant de déchiqueter cette dernière. Ne déchiquetez JAMAIS 
des enveloppes, étiquettes, ou documents avec de la colle ou 
toute autre substance adhésive : cette opération conduirait à un 
bourrage de papier.

18. Il est normal que le lubrifi ant résiduel présent dans le moteur 
brûle pendant les premières utilisations prolongées de votre 
déchiqueteuse. Si vous remarquez une légère odeur de brûlé 
ou des petits fi lets de fumée pendant les premières utilisations 
prolongées, vous pouvez continuer à utiliser le destructeur. 
Si ces signes persistent après plusieurs utilisations, veuillez 
rapporter votre déchiqueteuse au point de vente.

 AVERTISSEMENTS
Ne placez JAMAIS de produits à base d’aérosol, d’huiles ou de lubrifi ants 
infl ammables ou à base de pétrole dans ou autour de le destructeur.

 ATTENTION : TENEZ HORS DE LA PORTÉE DES 
ENFANTS ET ANIMAUX ! PLACEZ Le destructeur DANS UNE ZONE 
NON ACCESSIBLE AUX ENFANTS.

 NE PLACEZ PAS VOS DOIGTS TROP PRÈS DE L’ENTRÉE 
PAPIER CAR VOUS POURRIEZ GRAVEMENT VOUS BLESSER. 

 N’INSÉREZ PAS DE TROMBONE DANS L’ENTRÉE PAPIER.

 AÉVITEZ DE METTRE DES VÊTEMENTS 
AMPLES OU DES BIJOUX À PROXIMITÉ DE LA FENTE 
D’ALIMENTATION. ÉVITEZ DE METTRE VOS CHEVEUX À 
PROXIMITÉ DE L’ENTRÉE PAPIER.

 NE VAPORISEZ AUCUN PRODUIT À BASE D’AÉROSOL 
DANS OU AUTOUR DE Le destructeur. NE JETEZ JAMAIS LES 
PRODUITS INFLAMMABLES OU MATÉRIAUX AYANT ÉTÉ EN 
CONTACT AVEC DES PRODUITS INFLAMMABLES (EX. : VERNIS 
À ONGLES, ACÉTONE, ESSENCE) DANS Le destructeur, CAR 
CERTAINES HUILES PEUVENT PRENDRE FEU, ET DONC 
GRAVEMENT VOUS BLESSER. 

 NE PLACEZ JAMAIS Le destructeur À PROXIMITÉ D’EAU 
OU D’UNE SOURCE DE CHALEUR. ÉVITEZ LE CONTACT DIRECT 
AVEC L’EAU.

 CESSEZ IMMÉDIATEMENT L’UTILISATION
1. Si les lames ou les guides-papier de le destructeur sont pliés ou 

endommagés.
2. Si les lames de le destructeur sont bouchées avec du papier.
3. Si le moteur de le destructeur fait des bruits forts et / ou 

irréguliers lors du fonctionnement. 

 Continuer à utiliser votre déchiqueteuse dans les conditions 
susmentionnées pourrait s’avérer potentiellement dangereux.

SPÉCIFICATIONS & FONCTIONS
modèle :  
niveau de sécurité : 

8018017   
DIN 66399 : 1

type & épaisseur du déchiquetage : coupe droite 6 mm
capacité de le destructeur : 6 feuilles de papier

(70 grammes)
type de carte : carte de crédit
largeur de l’entrée : 220 mm
cycle de service : 2 min on / 40 min off
automatique on / off : +
fonction inversée : +
compatible avec les cartes de crédit :+
compatible avec les CD : -
décibels : 70 dB(A) 
consommation d’énergie :  230-240 V ~ 190 W
dimensions de le destructeur : 392 × 142 × 326 mm
volume du bac : 10 L
poids unitaire : 1.5 kg
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4.  Agrafes et trombones. Bien que nos déchiqueteuses permettent 
un déchiquetage occasionnel d’agrafes standard, il est conseillé de retirer ces 
dernières. Les agrafes de grande taille, industrielles ou non standard doivent 
également être retirées. Les trombones ne doivent jamais être déchiquetés, 
car ils réduiraient considérablement la durée de vie de le destructeur. Veuillez 
retirer les agrafes et trombones de vos documents afi n de les déchiqueter.

COMMENT ENTRETENIR VOTRE DÉCHIQUETEUSE
Utilisez régulièrement des feuilles lubrifi antes pour 
déchiqueteuse.
• Utilisez uniquement des feuilles lubrifi antes spécialement 
 adaptées à votre déchiqueteuse.
• N’utilisez JAMAIS de lubrifi ants en spray.
• Suivez les indications présentes sur les feuilles lubrifi antes pour 
 le destructeur.
• Ne touchez pas la surface coupante.
• Continuez à recycler le papier normalement.

Lors de l’utilisation de feuilles lubrifi antes pour déchiqueteuse 
Suivez les instructions des feuilles lubrifi antes. Nous vous 
conseillons de ne jamais déchirer ou ouvrir une feuille lubrifi ante pour 
déchiqueteuse. Veuillez vider le bac avant utilisation. Déchiquetez 
une feuille lubrifi ante à la fois en plaçant cette dernière dans l’entrée 
papier, comme indiqué dans les présentes instructions. Après le 
déchiquetage de la feuille lubrifi ante, faites fonctionner le destructeur 
en mode REVERSE pendant 10 secondes afi n d’optimiser ses 
performances. Alignez la première feuille lubrifi ante à gauche de 
l’orifi ce d’introduction de le destructeur. La prochaine fois que 
vous utiliserez une feuille lubrifi ante, alignez-la à droite de l’orifi ce 
d’introduction de le destructeur. Continuez à alterner l’alignement des 
feuilles de gauche à droite afi n de vous assurer que tout le mécanisme 
de coupe reste bien lubrifi é. Relubrifi ez votre déchiqueteuse afi n de 
garantir des performances maximales.

  INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE AU REBUT
Ce logo de recyclage informe l’utilisateur fi nal qu’il est interdit de jeter 
le destructeur avec les ordures ménagères. Si vous ne souhaitez 
plus utiliser votre déchiqueteuse, vous devez la retourner à votre 
distributeur ou contacter les autorités locales pour tout conseil en 
matière de recyclage.

1. Tête de coupe
2. Bac
3. Entrée papier
4. Entrée credit carte
5. Fonctions :

 
   REVERSE

   OFF

     AUTO = ON / READY

     CARTE DE CRÉDIT

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION & ALIMENTATION EN PAPIER
1. Déballez le destructeur et mettez-la droite sur une surface 

horizontale horizontale : placez correctement la tête de coupe 
en haut du bac.

2. Branchez la fi che dans la prise.
3. Positionnez l’interrupteur sur AUTO : votre déchiqueteuse est 

prête à être utilisée.
4. Mettez du papier dans l’entrée papier.
5. Si vous souhaitez arrêter le déchiquetage du papier, veuillez 

mettre l’interrupteur en position REVERSE. Le destructeur 
inversera automatiquement le papier.

ASTUCES POUR LES UTILISATEURS 
1.  Bourrage papier. Un bourrage papier peut avoir lieu lorsque 
les feuilles de papier n’ont pas bien été insérées dans le destructeur, 
ou si la capacité a été dépassée. Mettez l’interrupteur en position 
REVERSE et retirez l’excédent de papier en le tirant vers le haut. 
NE PLACEZ PAS VOS MAINS À PROXIMITÉ DE L’OUVERTURE 
D’ALIMENTATION AFIN D’ÉVITER TOUTE BLESSURE. Une fois le 
papier enlevé, un déchiquetage normal peut reprendre. Si un bourrage 
papier a lieu en mode REVERSE, mettez l’interrupteur en position 
AUTO et laissez fonctionner le destructeur afi n qu’elle puisse enlever 
le papier coincé. Si le papier reste coincé, remettez l’interrupteur en 
position REVERSE puis AUTO jusqu’à ce que le papier soit débloqué. 
Si le papier reste toujours bloqué après cette procédure, débranchez 
le destructeur et retirez manuellement le papier coincé. Ne placez pas 
vos doigts trop près des lames tranchantes et visibles sur l’envers. 
2.  Protection contre la surchauffe. Cette déchiqueteuse est 
conçue pour des utilisations de courte durée. Si votre déchiqueteuse 
fonctionne pendant plus de 2 minute, elle s’éteindra automatiquement 
pendant 40 minutes pour pouvoir refroidir avant la prochaine utilisation. 
En cas de surchauffe, le destructeur s’éteindra automatiquement et 
toutes les fonctions s’arrêteront afi n de protéger le moteur. Éteignez 
et débranchez le destructeur de la prise. Laissez passer suffi samment 
de temps afi n que le moteur refroidisse. Le destructeur ne reprendra 
pas un fonctionnement normal tant que le moteur n’a pas atteint une 
température sûre. Une fois refroidie, rebranchez le destructeur dans la 
prise puis rallumez-la afi n qu’elle reprenne un fonctionnement normal. 
Assurez-vous de vider le bac afi n d’éviter la surcharge de ce dernier et 
d’endommager le mécanisme de coupe.
3.  Vidage du bac. Éteignez toujours le destructeur et débranchez 
le cordon d’alimentation de la prise avant de la nettoyer ou de la 
déplacer, ou avant de vider le bac. Gardez toujours le bac vide afi n 
que la sortie de le destructeur ne soit pas bloquée. Ne laissez jamais 
le bac trop se remplir. Les éléments déchiquetés pourraient être tirés 
dans le destructeur et causer un bourrage papier.

www.pavo.eu
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BENUTZERHANDBUCH - STREIFENSCHNITT-
AKTENVERNICHTER

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN 
- WIE SIE IHREN AKTENVERNICHTER VERWENDEN
1. Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung alle Anweisungen und Warnungen 

in diesem Handbuch und auf dem Aktenvernichter.
2. Verwenden Sie den Aktenvernichter nicht in der Nähe von Wasser 

oder Feuchtigkeit.
3. Platzieren Sie den Aktenvernichter nicht in der Nähe oder über 

einer Wärmequelle.
4. Verwenden Sie den Aktenvernichter nur mit dem mitgelieferten 

Netzkabel. 
5. Platzieren Sie den Aktenvernichter nicht so, dass Personen über 

das Kabel stolpern oder gehen können. Lassen Sie nichts auf dem 
Netzkabel stehen. 

6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Netzkabel auf keine Art und Weise 
beschädigt ist und dass die Steckdose ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

7. Verwenden Sie in Verbindung mit dem Aktenvernichter kein 
Verlängerungskabel.

8. Platzieren Sie den Aktenvernichter nahe der Steckdose und stellen
Sie sicher, dass er leicht zugänglich ist.

9. Verwenden Sie den Schneidkopf nicht, wenn der Papierkorb nicht 
montiert ist.

10. Verwenden Sie den Aktenvernichter nicht, wenn der Papierkorb 
voll ist.

11. Überlassen Sie die Wartung qualifi ziertem Personal. Beim Öffnen 
und Entfernen von Teilen besteht ein Risiko, mit gefährlichen 
Teilen in Berührung zu kommen oder in gefährliche Situationen zu
geraten. Dies verletzt die Garantie und ist deshalb nicht erlaubt.

12. Ausstecken des Aktenvernichters:
 A) Vor der Entleerung des Papierkorbs.
 B) Vor der Wartung oder falls Sie den Aktenvernichter einlagern 
möchten.

13. Alle Aktenvernichter haben sehr scharfe, ungeschützte Messer 
unten. Bitte seien Sie bei der Montage des Aktenvernichters auf 
dem Papierkorb sehr vorsichtig.

14. Ausstecken des Aktenvernichters und Rückgabe am Einkaufsort:
 A) Falls der Aktenvernichter mit erdölhaltigen oder brennbaren Ölen
oder Schmiermitteln in Kontakt war.
 B) Falls das Netzkabel oder der Stecker auf irgendeine Art und 
Weise beschädigt ist.
 C) Falls der Aktenvernichter mit Wasser oder Regen im Kontakt war.
 D) Falls der Aktenvernichter auf irgendeine Art und Weise 
beschädigt ist.
 E) Falls der Aktenvernichter nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, 
obwohl alle Anweisungen befolgt wurden.

15. Für Kinder und Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, 
sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder einem Mangel an 
Erfahrung und Wissen unzugänglich aufbewahren. Kinder dürfen 
mit dem Aktenvernichter nicht spielen.

16. Der Aktenvernichter darf nur mit einem Betreiber in Anwesenheit 
betrieben werden.

17. Versuchen Sie nie, verschlossene Umschläge zu vernichten. Dies 
könnte den Aktenvernichter beschädigen. Entfernen und entfalten 
Sie Inhalte aus dem Umschlag vollständig, bevor Sie versuchen, 
sie zu vernichten. Vernichten Sie NIEMALS Umschläge, Etiketten 
oder etwas mit Kleber oder anderen klebrigen Substanzen, da dies
zu Papierstaus führt.

18. Es ist normal, dass während der ersten ausgiebigen Nutzungen des
Aktenvernichters Restschmiermittel im Motor verbrennen. Sollten 
Sie während der ersten ausgiebigen Nutzungen einen leichten 
Brandgeruch oder kleine Rauchfähnchen wahrnehmen, können 
Sie den Aktenvernichter weiterhin nutzen. Falls das Symptom 
auch nach mehrfacher Verwendung noch auftritt, bringen Sie den 
Aktenvernichter bitte zum Einkaufsort zurück.

 WARNUNGEN
Verwenden Sie NIEMALS Aerosol-Produkte, erdölhaltige oder brennbare 
Öle oder Schmiermittel im oder in der Nähe vom Aktenvernichter.

 VORSICHT: DIESEN AKTENVERNICHTER VON KINDERN
UND TIEREN FERNHALTEN! PLATZIEREN SIE DEN AKTEN-
VERNICHTER AN EINEM FÜR KINDER UNZUGÄNGLICHEN ORT.

 PLATZIEREN SIE IHRE FINGER NICHT ZU NAH AN DER PAPIER-
ZUFUHR, DA DIES ZU ERNSTHAFTEN VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN KANN.  

 FÜHREN SIE DER PAPIERZUFUHR KEINE BÜROKLAMMERN ZU.

 VERMEIDEN Sie es, dass lockere Kleidung 
oder Schmuck in die Nähe der Zufuhr gelangen. VERMEIDEN SIE, 
DASS HAARE IN DIE NÄHE DER PAPIERZUFUHR GELANGEN.

 SPRÜHEN SIE NIEMALS AEROSOL-PRODUKTE IN DEN 
ODER IN DIE NÄHE VOM AKTENVERNICHTER. ENTSORGEN SIE 
NIEMALS BRENNBARE CHEMIKALIEN ODER MATERIALIEN, DIE 
IM KONTAKT MIT BRENNBAREN CHEMIKALIEN (BEISPIELSWEISE 
NAGELLACK, ACETON, BENZIN) WAREN, IN DER MASCHINE, 
DA EINIGE ÖLE VERBRENNEN UND SOMIT ZU ERNSTHAFTEN 
VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN KÖNNEN. 

 PLATZIEREN SIE DEN AKTENVERNICHTER NIEMALS IN 
DER NÄHE VON WASSER ODER NAHE EINER WÄRMEQUELLE. 
VERMEIDEN SIE DIREKTEN KONTAKT MIT WASSER.

 VERWENDUNG SOFORT EINSTELLEN
1. Falls die Aktenvernichter-Messer oder Papierführungen sich 

verbiegen oder auf irgendeine Art und Weise beschädigt werden.
2. Falls die Aktenvernichter-Messer mit Papier verstopft werden.
3. Falls der Aktenvernichter-Motor während des Betriebs laute 

und/oder ungewöhnliche Geräusche macht. 

Sollten Sie den Aktenvernichter unter einer der vorangegangenen 
Bedingungen weiter betreiben, ist dies potenziell gefährlich.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN & FUNKIONEN
Modell:  
Sicherheitsstufe  
Schnittart & -größe: 
Aktenvernichter-Kapazität:  
Medienart:
Zufuhrbreite: 
Arbeitszyklus: 

8018017  
DIN 66399: 1 
streifenschnitt 6 mm
6 Blätter Papier (70 Gramm) 
kreditkarte
220 mm
1 Min an / 50 Min aus

Automatisch Ein/Aus: +
Rücklauffunktion: +
Akzeptiert Kreditkarten:  +
Akzeptiert CDs: -
Dezibel:  70 dB(A) 
Stromverbrauch: 230-240 V ~ 190 W
Maschinengröße: 392 × 142 × 326 mm
Korbgröße: 10 L
Gerätegewicht: 1.5 kg
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3. Papierkorb entleeren. Stellen Sie den Aktenvernichter immer 
aus und trennen Sie ihn von der Stromversorgung bevor Sie ihn 
reinigen, bewegen oder den Papierkorb leeren. Sorgen Sie immer für 
einen leeren Papierkorb, sodass der Aktenvernichter-Ausgang frei 
ist. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Papierkorb nie zu voll ist. Das führt 
sonst dazu, dass vernichtetes Material zurück in den Aktenvernichter 
gezogen wird und es zu einem Stau kommt.
4. Heft- und Büroklammern. Obwohl unsere Aktenvernichter 
vereinzelt herkömmliche Heftklammern vernichten können, sollten Sie 
sie nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Industrielle oder nicht herkömmliche 
sowie große Heftklammern müssen entfernt werden. Büroklammern 
sollten keinesfalls vernichtet werden, da sie die Lebensdauer des 
Aktenvernichters signifi kant verkürzen. Bitte entfernen Sie Heft- und 
Büroklammern von Papier bevor sie es vernichten.

WIE SIE IHREN AKTENVERNICHTER WARTEN
Nutzen Sie regelmäßig Blätter mit Schmiermittel für Ihren 
Aktenvernichter
• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich für Ihren Aktenvernichter 

geeignete Blätter mit Schmiermittel.
• Nutzen Sie NIEMALS Sprühschmiermittel.
• Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf den Aktenvernichter-

Schmiermittelblättern.
• Fassen Sie die Schneidoberfl äche nicht an.
• Recyceln Sie weiterhin Altpapier auf normale Art und Weise.

Bei der Nutzung von Aktenvernichter-Schmiermittelblättern 
Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf den Schmiermittelblättern. Wir 
empfehlen Ihnen, niemals ein Aktenvernichter-Schmiermittelblatt zu 
zerreißen oder zu öffnen. Bitte entleeren Sie den Papierkorb vor der 
Benutzung. Vernichten Sie ein Aktenvernichter-Schmiermittelblatt 
zur Zeit, indem Sie das Blatt in die Papierzufuhr einführen, wie in 
dieser Anweisung angegeben. Nachdem Sie das Schmiermittelblatt 
vernichtet haben, lassen Sie den Aktenvernichter für 10 Sekunden 
rückwärts laufen, um eine optimale Leistung zu erreichen. Führen 
Sie das erste Schmiermittelblatt links bei der Papierzufuhr ein. Das 
nächste Mal, wenn Sie ein Aktenvernichter-Schmiermittelblatt nutzen, 
führen Sie es rechts bei der Papierzufuhr ein. Wechseln Sie zwischen 
der Einführung links und rechts, um eine gute Schmierung des 
ganzen Schneidemechanismus sicherzustellen. Schmieren Sie Ihren 
Aktenvernichter erneut, um die maximale Leistung zu erhalten.

  ANWEISUNGEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG
Dieses Recycling-Logo informiert den Endbenutzer, dass es verboten 
ist, den Aktenvernichter im allgemeinen Hausmüll zu entsorgen. Falls 
Sie keine Akten mehr vernichten möchten, sollten Sie das Gerät dem 
Händler zurückgeben oder sich für Hinweise zum Recycling 
an Ihre örtliche Behörde wenden.
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1. Schneidkopf
2. Papierkorb
3. Papierzufuhr
4. Kreditkartezufuhr
5. Funktionen:

 
    REVERSE (RÜCKLAUF)

   OFF (AUS)

     AUTO (AUTO=EIN/BEREIT)

     KREDITKARTE

INSTALLATIONSANWEISUNGEN & PAPIERZUFUHR
1. Packen Sie den Aktenvernichter aus und montieren Sie ihn auf 

einer horizontalen Oberfl äche: Platzieren Sie den Schneidkopf 
richtig oben auf dem Papierkorb.

2. Stecken Sie den Stecker in die Steckdose.
3. Bewegen Sie den Schalter auf AUTO/ON - der Aktenvernichter 

ist nun einsatzbereit.
4. Führen Sie das Papier über die Papierzufuhr zu.
5. Falls Sie die Papiervernichtung stoppen möchte, schalten Sie 

bitte auf REVERSE Die Maschine kehrt die Laufrichtung des 
Papiers automatisch um.

HILFREICHE BENUTZERTIPPS 
1. Einen Papierstau aufl ösen. Wenn das Papier nicht richtig 
in den Aktenvernichter eingeführt wird oder die Blatt-Kapazität 
überschritten wird, kann es zu einem Papierstau kommen. Legen 
Sie den Schalter um auf die Position REVERSE und entfernen Sie 
das überschüssige Papier von oben und ziehen Sie es raus. UM 
JEGLICHE VERLETZUNGEN ZU VERMEIDEN, PLATZIEREN SIE 
IHRE HÄNDE NICHT NAHE DER ÖFFNUNG FÜR DIE ZUFUHR. 
Sobald das Papier entfernt wurde, kann der normale Betrieb zur 
Aktenvernichtung fortgesetzt werden. Falls es im Rückwärtslauf zu 
Papierstaus kommt, schieben Sie den Schalter auf die AUTO-Position 
und lassen Sie den Aktenvernichter laufen, um den Papierstau 
aufzulösen. Falls der Stau sich nicht aufl öst, schalten Sie den Schalter 
zwischen REVERSE und AUTO hin und her bis der Stau aufgelöst 
ist. Falls der Stau mit diesem Verfahren nicht aufgelöst werden kann, 
trennen Sie den Aktenvernichter von der Stromversorgung und 
entfernen Sie das gestaute Papier vorsichtig manuell. Kommen Sie 
den sehr scharfen, ungeschützten Messern unten nicht zu nahe. 
2. Schutz vor Überhitzung. Dieser Aktenvernichter ist für kurze 
Betriebe konstruiert. Falls Ihr Aktenvernichter 2 Minute läuft, schaltet 
sich die Maschine automatisch für 40 Minuten aus und muss abkühlen, 
bevor sie bereit ist, den Betrieb wieder aufzunehmen. 
Im Falle einer Überhitzung, schaltet sich die Maschine automatisch 
aus und alle Funktionen werden zum Schutz des Motors 
unterbrochen. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und trennen Sie es 
von der Stromversorgung. Geben Sie dem Motor genug Zeit zum 
Abkühlen. Der Aktenvernichter nimmt seine normale Funktion erst 
wieder auf, wenn der Motor auf eine sichere Temperatur abgekühlt 
ist. Sobald der Aktenvernichter abgekühlt ist, stecken Sie ihn wieder 
in die Steckdose, schalten Sie ihn wieder ein und fahren Sie mit dem 
normalen Betrieb fort. Stellen Sie die Entleerung des Papierkorbs 
sicher, um eine Überladung des Korbes und die Beschädigung des 
Schneidemechanismus zu vermeiden.
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI - NISZCZARKA PASKOWA

WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 
- UŻYWANIE NISZCZARKI
1. Przed przystąpieniem do używania niszczarki należy zapoznać 

się ze wszystkimi zaleceniami i ostrzeżeniami podanymi w tej 
instrukcji.

2. Nie umieszczać niszczarki w pobliżu wody lub źródeł wilgoci.
3. Nie umieszczać niszczarki w pobliżu źródeł ciepła ani nad nimi.
4. Niszczarki można używać wyłącznie z dostarczonym kablem 

zasilającym. 
5. Niszczarki nie należy ustawiać w miejscach, gdzie kabel mógłby 

być deptany lub stwarzać zagrożenie potknięciem. Kabel 
zasilający nie może być niczym przyciśnięty. 

6. Upewnić się, że kabel zasilający nie jest w żaden sposób 
uszkodzony, a używane gniazdko jest sprawne.

7. Niszczarki nie należy zasilać za pośrednictwem przedłużacza.
8. Niszczarkę należy umieścić blisko gniazdka zasilającego i 

upewnić się, że jest ono łatwo dostępne.
9. Nie należy używać głowicy niszczącej, gdy nie jest 

zainstalowany kosz na odpady.
10. Niszczarki nie należy używać, gdy kosz na odpady jest 

zapełniony.
11. Konserwację urządzenia może wykonywać jedynie 

wykwalifi kowany personel. Otwarcie urządzenia lub demontaż 
części stwarza ryzyko kontaktu z niebezpiecznymi częściami 
lub innych niebezpiecznych sytuacji. Jest to zabronione i 
powoduje unieważnienie gwarancji.

12. Niszczarkę należy odłączyć od zasilania:
A) Przed opróżnieniem kosza na odpady.
B) Przed konserwacją lub składowaniem niszczarki.

13. Na spodzie niszczarki znajdują się bardzo ostre, nieosłonięte 
ostrza. Montując niszczarkę na koszu na odpady, należy 
zachować ostrożność.

14. W następujących przypadkach niszczarkę należy odłączyć od 
zasilania i zwrócić do miejsca zakupu:
 A) Jeśli niszczarka miała kontakt z olejami lub smarami 
ropopochodnymi lub łatwopalnymi.
B) W razie jakiegokolwiek uszkodzenia kabla zasilającego lub 
wtyczki.
C) Jeśli niszczarka była narażona na działanie wody lub 
deszczu.
D) W razie jakiegokolwiek uszkodzenia niszczarki.
E) Jeśli niszczarka nie działa prawidłowo pomimo 
przestrzegania wszystkich instrukcji.

15. Trzymać z dala od dzieci, osób o ograniczonych możliwościach 
fi zycznych, percepcyjnych lub umysłowych oraz osób 
nieposiadających niezbędnej wiedzy lub doświadczenia. 
Dzieciom nie wolno się bawić niszczarką.

16. Niszczarkę wolno obsługiwać wyłącznie w obecności operatora.
17. Nie wolno podejmować prób rozdrabniania zamkniętych 

kopert. Grozi to uszkodzeniem niszczarki. Przed rozpoczęciem 
niszczenia należy zawsze wyjąć i całkowicie rozłożyć zawartość 
koperty. NIE WOLNO niszczyć kopert, etykiet ani innych 
materiałów pokrytych klejem, ponieważ będzie to powodować 
zakleszczanie papieru.

18. Podczas pierwszych kilku sesji dłuższego użytkowania 
nowej niszczarki może dochodzić do spalania resztek smaru 
technologicznego w silniku. Jeśli podczas kilku pierwszych 
sesji dłuższego użytkowania pojawi się nieznaczny zapach 
spalenizny lub drobne smużki dymu, można dalej używać 
niszczarki. Jeśli objawy te nie ustąpią po wielokrotnym użyciu, 
należy zwrócić urządzenie do miejsca zakupu. 

 OSTRZEŻENIA
Wewnątrz niszczarki ani w jej pobliżu NIE WOLNO stosować żadnych 
aerozoli ani olejów lub smarów ropopochodnych bądź łatwopalnych. 

 PRZESTROGA: TRZYMAĆ NISZCZARKĘ Z DALA OD 
DZIECI I ZWIERZĄT DOMOWYCH! NISZCZARKĘ NALEŻY 
UMIEŚCIĆ W MIEJSCU NIEDOSTĘPNYM DLA DZIECI.

 NIE UMIESZCZAĆ PALCÓW ZBYT BLISKO WLOTU 
PAPIERU — GROZI TO POWAŻNYMI OBRAŻENIAMI. 

 NIE WOLNO WPROWADZAĆ SPINACZY DO WLOTU PAPIERU.

 NIE WOLNO dopuścić do zbliżenia SIĘ 
LUŹNEGO UBRANIA LUB BIŻUTERII DO SZCZELINY PODAWANIA. 
NIE ZBLIŻAĆ WŁOSÓW DO WLOTU PAPIERU.

 WE WNĘTRZU NISZCZARKI ANI W JEJ POBLIŻU NIE 
WOLNO ROZPYLAĆ ŻADNYCH PRODUKTÓW W AEROZOLU. 
W URZĄDZENIU NIE WOLNO NISZCZYĆ SUBSTANCJI 
ŁATWOPALNYCH ANI MATERIAŁÓW, KTÓRE MIAŁY KONTAKT 
Z TAKIMI SUBSTANCJAMI (NP. LAKIEREM DO PAZNOKCI, 
ACETONEM, BENZYNĄ ITP.), PONIEWAŻ NIEKTÓRE 
SUBSTANCJE MOGĄ ULEC ZAPŁONOWI, CO GROZI POWAŻNYMI 
OBRAŻENIAMI. 

 NIE WOLNO UMIESZCZAĆ NISZCZARKI W POBLIŻU 
WODY LUB JAKIEGOKOLWIEK ŹRÓDŁA CIEPŁA. UNIKAĆ 
BEZPOŚREDNIEGO KONTAKTU Z WODĄ.

 NATYCHMIAST ZAPRZESTAĆ UŻYTKOWANIA
1. Jeśli ostrza niszczarki lub prowadnice papieru wygną się lub w 

inny sposób utracą prawidłowy kształt.
2. Jeśli ostrza niszczarki zapchają się papierem.
3. Jeśli podczas pracy silnik niszczarki wydaje głośne i/lub 

nieregularne dźwięki. 

 Continuing to operate your shredder with any of the preceding 
conditions could be potentially dangerous.

DANE TECHNICZNE I FUNKCJE
Model: 
Poziom bezpieczeństwa wg    
Typ i wielkość rozdrabniania: 
Pojemność niszczarki: 
Typ materiału:  
Szerokość wlotu: 
Cykl pracy: 

8018017   
DIN 66399: 1
paskowa 6 mm
6 kartek (papier 70 g)
karta kredytowa
220 mm
2 min włączone / 40 min wyłączone

Automatyczne włączanie/wyłączanie: +
Funkcja cofania: +
Niszczenie kart kredytowych: +
Niszczenie płyt CD: -
Poziom hałasu:  70 dB(A) 
Pobór mocy:  230–240 V: ok. 190 W
Wymiary urządzenia: 392 × 142 × 326 mm
Pojemność kosza: 10 L
Masa urządzenia: 1.5 kg
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1. Głowica tnąca
2. Kosz na odpady
3. Wlot papieru
4. Wlot karta kredytowa
5. Funkcje:

 
   REVERSE (COFANIE)

   OFF (WYŁĄCZANIE) 

     AUTO (WŁĄCZONE / GOTOWOŚĆ)

     KARTA KREDYTOWA

SETUP INSTRUCTIONS & FEEDING THE PAPER
1. Rozpakuj niszczarkę i ustaw ją pionowo na równej, poziomej 

powierzchni.  Równo nałóż głowicę tnącą na kosz na odpady.
2.  Podłącz wtyczkę do gniazdka.
3. Przestaw wyłącznik w pozycję AUTO - niszczarka jest gotowa 

do pracy.
4. Wprowadź papier do wlotu papieru.
5. Aby wstrzymać rozdrabnianie papieru, włącz tryb cofania 

(REVERSE). Urządzenie automatycznie wycofa papier.

HELPFUL USER TIPS 
1.  Usuwanie zakleszczenia papieru. Nieprawidłowe włożenie 
papieru do niszczarki lub włożenie zbyt wielu kartek naraz może 
spowodować zakleszczenie papieru. Przestaw wyłącznik w pozycję 
REVERSE, a następnie usuń i wyciągnij od góry nadmiar papieru. 
ABY UNIKNĄĆ OBRAŻEŃ CIAŁA, NIE ZBLIŻAJ RĄK DO WLOTU 
NISZCZARKI. Po wyjęciu papieru niszczarka może wznowić zwykłą 
pracę. Jeśli niszczarka zablokuje się w pozycji cofania, przestaw 
wyłącznik do pozycji AUTO i zaczekaj, aż niszczarka usunie 
zakleszczony papier. Jeśli zakleszczony papier nie daje się usunąć, 
przełączaj między pozycjami REVERSE i AUTO, aż niszczarka usunie 
papier. Jeśli pomimo wykonania tej procedury papieru nie da się 
usunąć, odłącz niszczarkę od zasilania i ostrożnie usuń papier ręcznie. 
Uważaj, aby nie zbliżać się do bardzo ostrych, nieosłoniętych ostrzy na 
spodzie niszczarki. 
2.  Ochrona przed przegrzaniem. Niszczarka jest przeznaczona 
do krótkotrwałej pracy. Po 2 minuta nieprzerwanej pracy urządzenie 
automatycznie wyłączy się na 40 minut w celu ostygnięcia, po czym 
możliwe będzie wznowienie pracy. 
W razie przegrzania urządzenie automatycznie wyłączy wszystkie 
funkcje, aby chronić silnik. Wyłącz niszczarkę i odłącz ją od zasilania. 
Zaczekaj, aż silnik ostygnie. Niszczarka nie wznowi pracy, dopóki 
silnik nie ostygnie do bezpiecznej temperatury. Po ostygnięciu 
niszczarki podłącz ją z powrotem do gniazdka, włącz i kontynuuj 
zwykłą pracę. Pamiętaj o opróżnianiu kosza na odpady, aby uniknąć 
jego przeładowania, co grozi uszkodzeniem mechanizmu tnącego.
3.  Opróżnianie kosza. Przed czyszczeniem lub przeniesieniem 
niszczarki lub opróżnieniem kosza należy zawsze wyłączyć urządzenie 
i odłączyć wtyczkę od gniazdka. Kosz na odpady należy regularnie 
opróżniać, aby nie dopuścić do blokowania rozdrobnionego materiału 
opuszczającego niszczarkę. Nie wolno dopuszczać do przepełnienia 
kosza na odpady. Grozi to wciągnięciem rozdrobnionego materiału z 
powrotem do niszczarki i jego zakleszczeniem.

4.  Zszywki i spinacze. Sporadyczna obecność standardowych 
zszywek w rozdrabnianym materiale nie wpływa negatywnie na 
pracę naszych niszczarek, ale mimo to zszywki należy w miarę 
możliwości usuwać. Konieczne jest też usuwanie wszelkich dużych 
lub niestandardowych zszywek, np. typu przemysłowego. Nie wolno 
rozdrabniać spinaczy, ponieważ powoduje to znaczne zmniejszenie 
żywotności niszczarki. Przed rozdrobnieniem papieru należy usunąć z 
niego wszelkie zszywki i spinacze.KONSERWACJA NISZCZARKI
Regularne używanie arkuszy smarujących do niszczarek
•  Należy używać wyłącznie arkuszy smarujących przeznaczonych 

specjalnie do posiadanego modelu niszczarki.
•  NIE WOLNO używać środków smarnych w aerozolu.
•  Postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta arkuszy 

smarujących do niszczarek.
•  Nie dotykać powierzchni tnącej.
•  Rozdrobniony papier należy przekazywać do recyklingu w 

zwykły sposób.

Postępowanie z arkuszami smarującymi do niszczarek 
Należy postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami dostarczonymi z arkuszami 
smarującymi. Radzimy unikać rozdzierania arkusza smarującego do 
niszczarek lub otwierania go w inny sposób. Przed użyciem należy 
opróżnić kosz na odpady. Arkusze smarujące należy rozdrabniać 
pojedynczo, wprowadzając je do wlotu papieru zgodnie z instrukcją. 
Dla uzyskania optymalnych wyników należy po rozdrobnieniu 
arkusza smarującego na 10 sekund przełączyć niszczarkę na bieg 
wsteczny. Pierwszy arkusz smarujący należy wprowadzić równo z 
lewą krawędzią wlotu niszczarki. Przy następnym użyciu arkusza 
smarującego należy go wprowadzić równo z prawą krawędzią wlotu 
niszczarki. Kolejne arkusze należy ustawiać naprzemiennie z lewej 
i prawej strony, aby zapewnić równomierne smarowanie całego 
mechanizmu tnącego. Smarowanie niszczarki pozwala utrzymywać jej 
maksymalną wydajność.

  INSTRUKCJE UTYLIZACJI
To logo recyklingu informuje użytkownika, że nie wolno wyrzucać 
niszczarki wraz ze zwykłymi odpadami komunalnymi. Po wycofaniu 
niszczarki z eksploatacji należy zwrócić ją do dystrybutora lub 
skontaktować się z władzami lokalnymi w celu uzyskania informacji o 
odpowiedniej metodzie utylizacji.
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MANUAL DE USUARIO
- DESTRUCTORA DE PAPEL CORTE EN TIRAS 

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES 
- CÓMO UTILIZAR SU TRITURADORA DE PAPEL
1. Lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias de este manual y en 

la trituradora antes de usarla.
2. No utilice la trituradora de papel cerca de agua o de humedad.
3. No coloque la trituradora de papel cerca o encima de una 

fuente de calor.
4. Utilice la trituradora de papel solamente con el cable de 

alimentación suministrado. 
5. Evite colocar la trituradora de papel donde se pueda pisar o 

tropezar con el cable. No coloque nada encima del cable de 
alimentación. 

6. Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación no esté dañado y 
de que el enchufe funcione correctamente.

7. No utilice un alargador en uso con la trituradora de papel.
8. Coloque la trituradora de papel cerca de una toma de corriente 

que sea fácilmente accesible.
9. No utilice el cabezal de corte si el contenedor de deshechos no 

está instalado.
10. No utilice la trituradora si el contenedor de deshechos está 

lleno.
11. El mantenimiento debe realizarse por personal califi cado. 

Cuando se abran o retiren piezas, existirá el riesgo de entrar 
en contacto con partes peligrosas o provocar situaciones 
peligrosas. Esto anulará la garantía y, por lo tanto, no está 
permitido.

12. Desconecte la trituradora de papel:
A) Antes de vaciar el contenedor de deshechos.
B) Antes de realizar mantenimiento o si desea guardarla.

13. Todas las trituradoras de papel tienen cuchillas muy afi ladas 
y descubiertas en la parte inferior. Por favor, tenga cuidado 
cuando instale la trituradora de papel en el contenedor de 
deshechos.

14. Desconecte la trituradora de papel y llévela al lugar donde la 
compró:
A) Si la trituradora de papel ha estado en contacto con cualquier
aceite o lubricante infl amable o basado en petróleo.
B) Si el cable de alimentación o el enchufe muestran cualquier tipo
de daño.
C) Si la trituradora ha estado en contacto con agua o lluvia.
D) Si la trituradora se ha dañado de cualquier manera.
E) Si la trituradora no funciona normalmente a pesar de haber 
seguido todas las instrucciones.

15. Mantenga la trituradora de papel fuera del alcance de los niños 
y personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento. Los niños 
no deben jugar con la trituradora de papel.

16. La operación de la trituradora requiere la presencia de un 
operador.

17. Nunca intente destruir sobres sellados. Si lo hace, puede 
dañar la máquina. Siempre retire y despliegue completamente 
el contenido del sobre antes de destruirlo. NUNCA destruya 
sobres, etiquetas o similar con pegamento o sustancias 
pegajosas ya que puede provocar atascos de papel.

18. Es normal que el lubricante residual en el motor se queme 
durante los primeros usos prolongados de la trituradora de 
papel. Si nota un ligero olor a quemado o la presencia de 
una pequeña cantidad de humo durante los primeros usos 
prolongados de la trituradora, puede continuar usándola sin 
problema. Sin embargo, si continúa ocurriendo después de 
un uso repetido, por favor, lleve la trituradora al sitio donde la 
compró.

 ADVERTENCIAS
Nunca utilice productos en espray o aceites o lubricantes infl amables o a 
base de petróleo en, o cerca de, la trituradora. 

 PRECAUCIÓN: ¡MANTENGA ESTA TRITURADORA 
DE PAPEL LEJOS DE NIÑOS Y MASCOTAS! COLOQUE LA 
TRITURADORA EN UNA ZONA NO ACCESIBLE PARA NIÑOS.

 NO PONGA LOS DEDOS DEMASIADO CERCA DE LA ENTRADA 
DE PAPEL, YA QUE SE PUEDEN PRODUCIR LESIONES GRAVES. 

 NO INTRODUZCA CLIPS EN LA ENTRADA DE PAPEL.

 EVITE QUE LA ROPA O LAS JOYAS SE 
ACERQUEN DEMASIADO A LA RANURA DE ALIMENTACIÓN. 
EVITE QUE EL PELO SE ACERQUE A LA ENTRADAD DE PAPEL.

 NUNCA ROCÍE PRODUCTOS EN ESPRAY EN, O 
CERCA DE, LA TRITURADORA DE PAPEL. NUNCA DESECHE 
PRODUCTOS QUÍMICOS INFLAMABLES O MATERIALES QUE 
HAN ENTRADO EN CONTACTO CON SUSTANCIAS QUÍMICAS 
INFLAMABLES (POR EJEMPLO, ESMALTE DE UÑAS, ACETONA, 
GASOLINA) EN LA MÁQUINA, YA QUE ALGUNOS ACEITES 
PUEDEN INCENDIARSE PROVOCANDO LESIONES GRAVES. 

 NUNCA COLOQUE LA TRITURADORA DE PAPEL CERCA 
DE AGUA O DE UNA FUENTE DE CALOR. EVITE EL CONTACTO 
DIRECTO CON EL AGUA.

 DETENGA EL USO INMEDIATAMENTE
1. Si las cuchillas de la trituradora o guías de papel se han 

doblado o dañado de cualquier manera o forma.
2. Si las cuchillas de la trituradora se han obstruido con papel.
3. Si el motor de la trituradora de papel hace ruidos fuertes o 

irregulares durante el funcionamiento. 

 Puede resultar potencialmente peligroso si continúa utilizando 
la trituradora de papel ignorando cualquiera de las condiciones 
antes mencionadas.

ESPECIFICACIONES Y FUNCIONES
modelo:  
nivel de seguridad:  
tipo y tamaño de los fragmentos:  
capacidad de la trituradora: 

8018017  
DIN 66399: 1
corte en tiras 6 mm
6 hojas de papel (70 gramos)

tipo de medio (introducir una a la vez): tarjeta de crédito
ancho de la entrada: 220 mm
ciclo de trabajo:  2 min / 40 min OFF
encendido/apagado automático:  +
función de reversa: +
admite tarjetas de crédito:   +
admite CD: -
decibelios: 70 dB(A) 
consumo de energía:   230-240 V ~ 190 W
tamaño de la máquina: 392 × 142 × 326 mm
volumen del contenedor: 10 L
peso de la unidad: 1,5 kg
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1. Cabezal de corte
2. Contenedor de deshechos
3. Entrada de papel
4. Entrada de tarjetas de crédito

5. Funciones:

 
   REVERSE (APAGADO)

   OFF (APAGADO) 

     AUTO (ENCENDIDO / LISTO)

     TARJETA DE CRÉDITO

INSTRUCCIONES DE CONFIGURACIÓN Y ALIMENTACIÓN DE 
PAPEL
1. Desembale la trituradora de papel y colóquela en posición 

vertical sobre una superfi cie horizontal: Coloque el cabezal 
de corte correctamente en la parte superior del contenedor de 
deshechos.

2. Introduzca el enchufe en la toma de corriente.
3. Mueva el interruptor a AUTO/ON - ahora la trituradora de papel 

está lista para usarse.
4. Introduzca el papel en la entrada de papel.
5. Si desea dejar de destruir papel, ponga la máquina en el modo 

REVERSA. La máquina invertirá el papel automáticamente.

CONSEJOS ÚTILES PARA EL USUARIO 
1.   Quitar un atasco. Si el papel no es introducido correctamente 
en la trituradora, o si se excede la cantidad máxima de hojas, 
la máquina puede atascarse. Mueva el interruptor a la posición 
REVERSA y retire el exceso de papel desde la parte superior de 
la máquina. PARA EVITAR LESIONES, NO PONGA LAS MANOS 
CERCA DE LA ENTRADA DE PAPEL. Después de retirar el atasco, 
se puede reanudar la operación normal de trituración. Si la trituradora 
se atasca estando en el modo REVERSA, mueva el interruptor a la 
posición AUTO y deje que la trituradora funcione para despejar el 
papel atascado. Si el atasco no se quita, mueva el interruptor hacia 
adelante y hacia atrás entre las posiciones REVERSA y AUTO hasta 
que el atasco se elimine. Si no se puede eliminar el atasco siguiendo 
este procedimiento, desconecte la trituradora y retire manualmente y 
con mucho cuidado el papel atascado. No se acerque demasiado a las 
cuchillas afi ladas y descubiertas de la parte inferior. 
2.   Protección contra sobrecalentamiento. Esta trituradora 
de papel está diseñada para operaciones breves. Si su trituradora 
funciona durante 2 minutos, la máquina se apagará automáticamente 
durante 40 minutos y debe enfriarse antes de que pueda reanudar la 
operación. En caso de sobrecalentamiento, la máquina se apagará 
automáticamente y todas las funciones se detendrán para proteger 
el motor. Apague y desconecte la trituradora de la toma de corriente. 
Espere sufi ciente tiempo para que el motor se enfríe. La trituradora 
no reanudará su funcionamiento normal hasta que la temperatura del 
motor se haya enfriado a una temperatura segura. Una vez que se 
haya enfriado, vuelva a enchufar la trituradora de papel, enciéndala y 
reanude el funcionamiento normal. Asegúrese de vaciar el contenedor 
de deshechos para evitar la sobrecarga del contenedor y posibles 
daños al mecanismo de corte.
3.   Vaciar el contenedor de desechos. Siempre apague la 
trituradora de papel y desenchufe el cable de alimentación antes de 
limpiarla, moverla o vaciar el contenedor de deshechos. Siempre 
mantenga el contenedor de deshechos vacío para que la salida de la 
trituradora no esté obstruida. Evite que el contenedor de desechos se 
llene demasiado. Si pasara, el material triturado puede ser empujado 
de nuevo en la trituradora provocando atascos.

4.   Grapas y clips. Aunque nuestras trituradoras de papel son 
seguras para destruir grapas ocasionales estándar, recomendamos 
quitarlas si es posible. También las grapas no estándar, de tamaño 
industrial, deben ser quitadas. Los clips no deben triturarse en 
ningún momento, ya que reducen signifi cativamente la vida útil de la 
trituradora de papel. Por favor, retire las grapas y los clips de las hojas 
de papel antes de triturarlas.

CÓMO MANTENER SU TRITURADORA DE PAPEL
Use regularmente hojas de lubricante para trituradoras
• Solo utilice las hojas de lubricante para trituradoras 

especialmente diseñadas para su trituradora.
• NUNCA utilice lubricantes en espray.
• Siga las instrucciones indicadas en las hojas de lubricante.
• No toque la superfi cie de corte.
• Continúe reciclando el papel de la manera habitual.

Cuándo utilizar las hojas de lubricante para trituradoras 
Siga las instrucciones indicadas en las hojas de lubricante. Le 
recomendamos que nunca rompa o abra una hoja de lubricante 
para trituradoras. Por favor, vacíe el contenedor de deshechos antes 
de usarlas. Triture una sola hoja de lubricante para trituradoras, 
introduciendo la hoja en la entrada de papel, tal y como se indica en 
estas instrucciones. Después de triturar la hoja de lubricante, haga 
funcionar la trituradora en la función reversa durante 10 segundos 
para un rendimiento óptimo. Alinee la primera hoja de lubricante a la 
izquierda de la entrada de la trituradora. La próxima vez que utilice 
una hoja de lubricante para trituradoras, alinee la hoja a la derecha 
de la entrada de la trituradora. Continúe la alineación alterna de las 
hojas a la izquierda y a la derecha para asegurarse de que todo el 
mecanismo de corte permanezca bien lubricado. Vuelva a lubricar su 
trituradora para mantener un rendimiento óptimo.

   INSTRUCCIONES DE ELIMINACIÓN
Este logo de reciclaje informa al usuario fi nal que está prohibido 
desechar la trituradora de papel como basura doméstica. Si 
desea deshacerse de su trituradora de papel, debería devolverla 
a su distribuidor o consultar con la autoridad local para obtener 
asesoramiento sobre su reciclaje.
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